TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		05/15/2023	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Equalum Ltd.
Street Address:	13 Yehuda and Noah Moses Street
City:	Tel Aviv
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Entity Type:	limited company: ISRAEL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5391353	EQUALUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175353800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175354000

jgordon@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com, Email:

IPDocketBoston@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Edward A. Gordon

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 2: 200 Clarendon Street, Floor 58

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116-5021

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward A. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Edward A. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page1.tif source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page2.tif source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page3.tif source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page4.tif source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page5.tif source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page6.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0559**

900772885

source=Notice of Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property - SVB#page7.tif

NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND RELEASE ("Notice of Termination and Release") is dated May 15, 2023 and made by Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation ("Bank") and Equalum Ltd., an Israeli limited company with its principal place of business at 13 Yehuda and Noah Moses Street, Tel Avivi, Israel ("Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with Equalum, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("US Borrower") (collectively, the "Borrowers") and Bank entered into a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") on June 1, 2020 relating to certain U.S. intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property") owned by Grantor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor granted the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below), to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Borrowers under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2020, at Reel 6950 and Frame 0071 against the trademarks and Reel 52804 and Frame 0307 against the patents;

WHEREAS, the Borrowers' obligations and liabilities have been paid in full, and the Bank agreed to terminate and release all security interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interests. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby assigns to, terminates and releases the Borrowers from the security interests in and continuing lien on all of the Borrowers' right, title and interest in, to and under, all security interests in all of Grantor's Intellectual Property described below (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
 - (a) any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");

- (b) any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) all patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) any trademark and service rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) all amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and,
- (j) all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 3. Release of the Security Agreement. This Notice of Termination and Release has been executed and delivered by the Bank for the purpose of releasing and recording the release of the security interests of the Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral in the United States Copyright Office, United States Patent and Trademark Office and worldwide.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lenders have caused this Release to be duly executed and

delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: _____BAE4ECOFOB62479...

George Charbadze
Name:

Title: Operational Relationship Manager

SCHEDULE A

COPYRIGHTS

None.

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

Patent	Patent No.	Grant Date	Application No.	Filing Date	Owner
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TESTING SYSTEM SCALE UP	N/A		16/294,066	3/06/2019	Equalum Ltd.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SYSTEM FOR DETERMINING DATABASE RELATIONS BASED ON DATA MONITORING	N/A		16/025,153	7/02/2018	Equalum Ltd.
TECHNIQUES FOR DYNAMIC SHARED COMPRESSION	10826962	11/03/2020	14/975,899	12/21/2015	Equalum Ltd.

SCHEDULE C

TRADEMARKS

Mark	U.S. Registration Number	Reg. Date	Owner	
EQUALUM	5391353	1/30/2018	Equalum Ltd.	

SCHEDULE D

MASK WORKS

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008072 FRAME: 0567

RECORDED: 05/15/2023